



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

FA No. 141 of 2019

VIJAY KUMAR **versus** AJAY KUMAR

19.03.2026	Mr. B.P.Sharma, Advocate along with Mr. K.N. Singh, Ms.Mitisha Kotecha and Mr. Anurag Agarwal, Advocates for the appellants. Mr. Keshav Dewangan, counsel for respondent No.1. Mr. Anil S. Pandey, G.A. for the State. Heard. The appellants and respondents were requested to demarcate their land of possession and to submit a report with regard to area of actual possession but they failed to submit any such document. Taking into consideration the dispute involved in the present case, Mr. Ghanshyam Patel, Advocate is appointed as Court Commissioner to visit the place and submit a report with regard to : (a) what is the area of land which is in possession of the appellants;

(b) what is the area of land which is in possession of the defendants or respondents.

It is expected that Mr. Ghanshyam Patel, Advocate would submit a report within a period of 30 days from today. The appellants and respondents shall bear cost of the Commissioner which is quantified at Rs.25,000/- - Rs.25,000/-.

Call this matter thereafter.

Sd/-

(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)
Judge

Rekha